# \_\_\_\_\_\_Mhr\_\_\_\_Mhr\_\_\_

# LIVE STREAM



# South Gippsland Shire Council News Keeping Up with Council Meetings

As we begin another Council Meeting week we wanted to ensure everyone was updated on our current meeting schedule.

Due to COVID-19 all Council Meetings are being held virtually to ensure the safety of all those who are participating.

While this does mean that all sessions are closed face-to-face to the public, our livestream is available for anyone to view.

Our livestream actually has a few features which makes keeping up with Council decisions simple.

Did you know that you can watch our Council Meetings at any time from anywhere with an internet connection? This means that if you cannot watch the meeting live you can review it later on at a time that suits you.

This feature is also useful for anyone who wants to view the discussion around a certain agenda topic, rather than watching the full meeting.

To access our livestream during the meeting or on demand please visit www.southgippsland.vic.gov.au/live

# SOUTH GIPPSLAND COVID-19 Community Grants NOW OPEN

**COVID19 Community Grants** and **Support Program Grants** provide funding for the delivery of projects and activities that will support our region to respond to, and recover from, the impacts of COVID-19. Community groups, clubs, service providers and not-for-profit organisations are encouraged to review the criteria and submit an application. To find out more, please visit:

#### www.southgippsland.vic.gov.au/covidsupport

Applications open 1 August and close when funding is exhausted.

### WORKS THIS WEEK

To see a list of works that Council will be undertaking this week, please visit our website: www.southgippsland.vic.gov.au/works

#### **CONTACT US**

9 Smith Street, Leongatha 03 5662 9200 council@southgippsland.vic.gov.au www.southgippsland.vic.gov.au www.facebook.com/southgippslandshirecouncil

Please note: Our customer service centre is currently closed due to COVID-19. Payments are not available to be taken over the phone at this time. BPAY and online payments are still available. If you need to make other arrangements regarding new applications, payment extensions or repayment plans please call us.

Whilst COVID-19 pandemic restrictions are in force, Council Meetings will be conducted virtually and access to the live stream will be the 'open' component of Council Meetings.

Please contact the Council Business team should you require assistance with any aspect of Council Meetings.

#### **COUNCIL MEETING (Virtual)**

Wednesday 26 August 2020 (Meeting No.448) 2.00pm

## EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST TO PRESENT TO AND SUBMIT QUESTIONS TO COUNCIL

Expressions of Interest to present to and submit questions to Council are still invited. During the COVID-19 restrictions Council have adapted its usual open sessions, the Council Business Team will make contact with those parties who register an Expression of Interest.

Refer to our website:

www.southgippsland.vic.gov.au/councilmeetings

#### PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 1987 SOUTH GIPPSLAND PLANNING SCHEME NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT C115

The Minister for Planning has approved Amendment C115 to the South Gippsland Planning Scheme. The Amendment comes into operation on the date this notice is published in the Victoria Government Gazette. The Amendment implements the recommendations of the Mirboo North Structure Plan Refresh July 2020 by amending local policy, amending Schedule 2 to Clause 43.02 Design and Development Overlay (DDO), introducing a new Schedule 13 to Clause 43.02 DDO, and including the Mirboo North Structure Plan Refresh July 2020 and CFA Landscaping for Bushfire November 2011 in the Schedule to Clause 72.08 Background Documents. The Amendment also updates the structure of Clause 21 to enable the eventual conversion of the planning scheme to an online format. This change has no effect on the form or content of provisions. A copy of the Amendment can be inspected, free of charge, at the Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning website at www.planning.vic.gov.au/public-inspection and free of charge, at the South Gippsland Shire Council website, www.southgippsland.vic.gov.au STUART MENZIES - Director State Planning Services Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning